
Notes about Warners 

1765 William Warner marries Hannah Wilbor, 31 Oct 1763/5 (town 
record 1765) in Westmoreland, Cheshire, NH. William is of 
'New Hamsted', which is likely New Flamsted (name changed to 
Chester, VT. in 1770.) Daniel Warner (original grantee in 
New Flamsted 1754 from Worcester, Mass.), and likely his son 
Joshua Warner had a house there after 1761 which he sells in 
1775 to move to Westmoreland, NH. Children of William Warner 
and Hannah Wilbor are born 1768-1884, 9 in number. Family 
remained in Westmoreland to 1794. 

1780 Anna Warner birth in New Hampshire-1850 and 1860 census. 

1790 Census in Westmoreland NH shows William Warner and wife and 
dependents. 2 2 5 The missing children must be 2 boys who 
have died, probably Lee (1772) and Joshua (1782). 

1790 Nov 14 Westmoreland Marriage of Diana (Diadama) Warner and 
Barnet S. Waite, they move to Londonderry, VT. in 1791 where 
they remained, have 13 children, 2 who die young. Old family 
homestead is in North village, Albert B. Waite (grandson) 
lived there to 1930. Londonderry history names children. 

1794 William Warner and wife Hannah move to Andover, VT. They buy 
John Simons Jr.'s (from Enfield CT.) farm. William Warner 
votes in Andover meetings 1794 - 1799). It is likely that 
daughter Susan marries Mr. Simmons in Andover-Weston area, 
because there are many Simmons living there, but marriage 
records are skimpy for this time l cuy-A-1.  0Q-4=t4LA .d4-14//41 4- 
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19 Dec 1799 Joseph Warner marries Anna Bullard in New York. She 
has likely moved there with her parents, Jonathan and 
Abigail Bullard from Stockbridge,  lojia, co. VT, (1790 
census Stockbridge, 6 children) 

1800- Onondaga Co. N.Y. Joseph Warner (Anna's brother) in 
Onondaga town census, 1800.Caleb seems to be in Herkimer co. 

census of 1800 as a young single man. Joseph and Caleb 
Warner and Jonathan Bullard buy land in 1800 in Onondaga 
town together. A Joseph Homer (possibly a cousin of 
Benjamin) head of household 	also lived in Onondaga town, 
1800 Census. 	There is a Joseph Simonds also present in the 1800 

Onondaga Co. census. with 1 male child, and a wife 
who may be Anna's older sister Susan Warner. 
(Female children are unreadable in this census 
entry.) 

1801.1802, and 1805 land purchases by Joseph Simonds, Onondaga 
Co. NY. in Pompey and Fabius towns. He sets up two taverns 
in and by Fabius before 1810 (county and town history),In 
his land purchases he is associated with a Jacob Simmons, 
Jr. This man dies in 1810 at age 63, and may be his father. 
(Onondaga Register) There is a son Jacob Simmons who remains 



in Ononondaga co. to his death in 1859 at age 70. (moat 
likely a younger brother of Joseph Simmons?, he is 11 in 
1800.) There is a Juditha Simmons baptized 8123/1806 in 
Fabius Baptist Church who may be related to Joseph Simmons 
also (only one Simmons family in town at this time). 

1802-Caleb Warner (Anna's brother) goes to Weston, Vermont, 
selling his portion of land in Onondaga to his brother 
Joseph and Jonathan Bullard. 
1805- In Londonderry, VT. there is a William Warner who 
marries Mary Bigalow 20 Dec 1804 and has town entries from 
1807-1816. 

1805-Caleb returns to Onondaga, purchasing another property with 
Jonathan Bullard (likely father-in-law of Caleb or Joseph 
Warner) in Camillus. From later census data it can be shown 
that he married at this time. It is likely that Anna was 
brought to Onondaga, N.Y in 1804-5 by Caleb Warner, her 
brother and his bride. 

1805-Benjamin Cobb Homer (visiting his relative in Onondaga town 
Joseph Homer, marries Anna Warner (visiting her brothers 
Joseph and Caleb or sister Susan in Onondaga town and 
nearby) and moves a short distance away to Tully (1806), 
which later becomes Spafford, Onondaga. NY. County histories 
source. 

1806- land purchase by Benjamin C. Homer. Onondaga Co. 

1806- Land purchase b a William Warner and wife Betsy in 
Onondaga co., Ma ill s. They appear in the 1810 census as 
both under 26 years. They sell their property in 1816. 

1810- Benjamin Homer is in census of Onondaga. with wife and 2 
children. Joseph Simonds, Joseph and Caleb Warner and 
Jonathan Bullard (though there is an Abigail Bullard widow 
in Onondaga town in 1810 and 1820 censuses with older 
children) are no longer in Onondaga censuses. 

1810- Joseph Simons, Joseph and Caleb Warner are in Oneida county 
for the 1810 census. All are parents.Joseph has 4, Caleb has 
2, and Simmonds has 7. 

1820- Benjamin Homer is in Onondaga county, Spafford census. He 
has participated in land sales in 1811, 1816, 1822, and 1826 
in Onondaga co. 

1825-Benjamin Homer family states last child is born in Ridgeway, 
Orleans Co. N.Y. There is in Ridgeway town records another 
William Warner 1820-1835 buying land and voting. William 
Warner, Ridgeway, 1820 census, Genesee co. 1830, Castile, 
Genesee co. 

1820- Joseph Warner in Genesee, Orangeville, Joseph Simonds, in 



Leicester, Genesee Co. NY. censuses. Leicester town history 
states he owned 'Pine tavern' in the woods. Parents are both 
45 & older, 5 children at home. Asher Simmons next door. 
Likely Caleb is in Jefferson Co. NY.Brownville (his family 
matches with earlier censuses.) 

1823-a William Warner age 83 of Chester, VT and Westmoreland NH, 
and Londonderry VT. (as stated in Londonderry town history) 

dies. 

1825-Benjamin Cobb Homer's family tradition states that they 
lived in Ridgeway Orleans co. NY and that the youngest child 
was born there in 1825. 

1830-Joseph Simonds is still in Leicester, now Livingston Co. NY. 
Caleb Warner is still in Jefferson Co. census, Waterton. 
Joseph Warner is in Elba, Genesee co. NY. 

1833- Benjamin Homer family moves to Conneautville, Crawford Co. 
PA stating they are 'of Orleans Co. NY' Crawford Co. 
History. Their children marry- Amos Rice md Elizabeth Homer 
and William Warner Homer md Anne Thomas in Orleans. (Thomas 
and Rice families are present. Marriage time is 
appropriate.) 

1837-Joseph Warner moves to Rawsonville, MI from Genesee Co. NY. 

1839- Benjamin Homer daughter Delcina marries 1 Jan 1839 Holbert 
Landon in Crawford PA. 

1840-Caleb Warner is in Irondequoit, Monroe Co. NY. census.age 
60-70, wife age 50-60. 

1841-Joseph Warner dies in Rawsonville, MI. 

1840-Benjamin Homer is in Crawford PA census, a Ruth Allen is in 
Conneaut, Erie Co. PA census close by. 

1850 Benjamin Homer family living with Holbert family in census. 

1852 Benjamin Homer dies. 

1860 Anna Homer 79 in census with Crockett family. 

Of secondary interest- 

I have in my notes that a Thomas Homer, Jr. b. 1770 (uncle 
of Benjamin Cobb Homer) and wife Lydia Glazier move to Cortland 
Co. NV. early. There are two men in the 1830 census living next 
door in Virgil, Cortland co. Edmund and Benjamin Homer (young men 
and an older female 50-60. 

The William Warner who marries Lucy Adams in Londonderry VT 
in 3/13/1823 is a son of Joshua Warner and Rhoda of Weston, vt, 

Pa kk-  on 



born 11 Jul 1800. He is in the census of 1840 as age 40-50 with 
his family near other Adams' families. He is most likely the 
William Warner who died in Chester 4/19/1841. 

Elisha Warner and Keziah Gibson both of Grafton, VT. 
(daughter of Abraham and Esther Gibson, of Grafton VT) marry 2 
Dec 1813. They are in the 1820 census of Grafton, Windham co. vt. 
and the 1830 census of Grafton (1 boy 3 girls) and 1840 census 
Grafton (4 children and one male 80-90). They took a trip to 
Onondaga county 1817-1818 where they bought land Oct 1817 and 
sold it Jan 1818 in Manlius. 

Augustus Warner and Abigail Bennett marry prior to birth of 
child Ranson Augustus Warner born 20 April 1810, Londonderry, VT. 
Augustus after 1811 or so moves to Sandy Creek, Oswego co. NY. 
where he is in the 1820 census, Richland, Sandy Creek, Oswego Co. 
and the 1830 census. He dies 19 Aug 1837 at Sandy Creek. His wife 
died Orangeville, Mich. (1863) There are several children shown 
in the census entries. 

Could the William Warner who marries Mary Bigelow in 
Londonderry VT in 1804 be the parent of Anna? The entry does not 
say Jr. He is present there and likely single since the likely 
1800 census entry showed no wife and the will of Joseph Wilbor in 
1809 says she has died. There are no children named for this 
couple, though a William Warner remains active in community 
functions until 1816. The William Warner family is not in the 
1810 or 1820 census and this might be explained if they were an 
old couple living with relatives. Perhaps the grave of William 
Warner could be visited for clues. 

If it is important to locate a brother, William Warner, Jr. 
it seems that the most likely one is the William Warner of 
Orleans Co. NY. This may be the same one who was in Onondaga Co. 
in 1806, 1810, and 1816. 
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LDS ORDINANCE DATA HUSBAND Thomas 4011R-185 

WIFE 	Elizabeth SEARS-I82 

B: 27 Sep 1910 

E: 17 Nov 1910 SLAKE 
SP: 14 Apr 1943 SLAKE 

PARENTS' MRIN: 80 

BORN: 	16 Oct 1745 

DIED: 	17 Nov 1818 
BUR.: 	Nov 1818 

FATHER: Edmund SEARS-179 

MOTHER: Hannah CROWELL-181 

PLACE: Boston,Suffolk,Massachusetts 
PLACE: 

PLACE: East Dennis,Barnstable,Massachusetts 

PLACE: 

CHILDREN 

Relationship to 

Husband 	 
Wife 

)Brian Lee Homer 

13190 Danish Way 

}Salt Lake City, Utah 

Whone:801 -943 -4243 

Check one option for all individuals on this form: 

E 1 I. I will provide proxies for Map E3End Meal 

at the  	temple. 

13 2. Please provide all proxies at any temple. 

E 3 3. Send all names to the Ancestral File. 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD-82 

29 Oct 1991 	 Pape 1 of 3 

1. NAME: Stephen HOMER-186 

	

---- BORN: 	1764 

M CHR.: 

	

DIED: 	1808 

BUR.: 

SPOUSE: Thankful CHAPMAN-196 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 

2. NAME: Mary HOMER-187 

---- BORN: 25 Sep 1767 

F CHR.: 
DIED: 18 Sep 1849 

BUR.: 

SPOUSE: Sylvanus STEWART-197 
MARR: 	 PLACE: 

B: 18 Jun 1878 

E: 5 Feb 1895 

SP: 1 Mar 1950 IFALL 

MRIN: 83 
SS: 

B: 18 Jun 1878 
E: 6 Nov 1889 
SP: 1 Mar 1950 IFALL 

MRIN: 84 
SS: 

PLACE: East Dennis,Barnstable,Massachusetts 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: East Dennis, Barnstable, Massachusetts 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

NAME: Thomas HOMER Jr.-188 

PLACE: East Dennis,Barnstable,Massachusetts 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

3.  
---- BORN: 24 Dec 1770 
M CHR.: 

DIED: 	1849 

BUR.: 

SPOUSE: Lydia GLAZIER-198 

MARR: 29 May 1800 

B: 29 Jan 1929 
E: 25 Feb 1929 
SP: 1 Mar 1950 IFALL 

MRIN: 85 
SS: 

4. NAME: Edmund HOMER-189 

---- BORN: 15 Apr 1773 

M 	CHR.: 

DIED: 9 Oct 1803 

BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MAAR: 

PLACE: East Dennis,Barnstable,Massachusetts 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

B: 18 Jun 1878 
E: 15 Nov 1889 

SP: 1 Mar 1950 IFALL 

SS: 

BORN: 31 Mar 1736 
CHR.: 
DIED: 	17 Nov 1802/1812 
BUR.: 
MARR: 21 Nov 1765 

FATHER: Benjamin HOMER-183 
MOTHER: Elizabeth CROWELL-184 

---- 

PLACE: Boston,Suffolk,Massachusetts,Massachusetts 
PLACE: 
PLACE: East Dennis,Barnstable,Massachusetts 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Yarmouth,Barnstable,Massachusetts 

B: 18 Jun 1878 
E: 8 Nov 1889 LOGAN 

SP: 1 Feb 1918 
SS: 1 Mar 1950 IFALL 

PARENTS' MRIN: 81 



East Dennis,Barnstable,Massachusetts B: 18 Jun 1878 LOGAN 
E: 6 Nov 1884 LOGAN 

SP: I Mar 1950 IFALL 

MRIN: 90 

SS: 19 Mar 1947 IFALL 

6. NAME: Benjamin Cobb HOMER-191 

	

---- BORN: 24 Jun 1777 	PLACE: 

M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

DIED: 12 Jul 185211854 	PLACE: 

BUR.: 	1852 	PLACE: 

SPOUSE: Ann Anna WARNER-171 

MARR: 	1805 	PLACE: 

Center Road Stn„Conneaut,Crawford,Pennsylvania 

,Conneaut,Crawford,Pennsylvania 

„New York 

B: 18 Jun 1878 

E: 8 Nov 1889 

SP: 1 Mar 195e IFALL 

MRIN: 87 
SS: 

East Dennis,Barnstable,Massachusetts 
7. NAME: Bethia Cobb HOMER-192 

	

---- BORN: 	4 Sep 1780 	PLACE: 

	

F CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

	

DIED: 	Nov 1807 	PLACE: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Oliver GALLOP-200 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 

FAMILY BROUP RECORD-82 
29 Oct 1991 

HUSBAND Thomas HOMER-185 
WIFE 	Elizabeth SEARS-182 

CHILDREN icontinued) 

Page 2 of 3 

Yr of Birth 1736 
Yr of Birth 1745 

5. NAME: Desire HOMER-i90 

---- BORN: 3 Sep 1775 

F CHR.: 
DIED: 	1849 

BUR.: 
SPOUSE: Aaron HAYNES-199 

MARR: 

PLACE: East Dennis,Barnstable,Massachusetts 

PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

B: 18 Nov 1878 
E: 7 Nov 1889 
SP: 1 Mar 1950 IFALL 

MRIN: 86 
SS: 

8. NAME: Joshua HOMER-193 

---- BORN: 11 Jun 1782 

M 
DIED: 30 Nov 1804 

BUR.: 
SPOUSE: Charlotte J. M. 

MARR: 

PLACE: East Dennis,Barnstable,Massachusetts 

PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

FOSTER-201 
PLACE: 

B: 18 Jan 1878 

E: 29 Nov 1905 
SP: 1 Mar 1950 IFALL 

MRIN: 88 
SS: 

PLACE: East Dennis, Barnstable, Massachusetts 

PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

10. NAME: Esther HOMER-195 

	

---- BORN: 	1786 

F CHR.: 

	

DIED: 	1840 

BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 

MARR: 

B: 20 Jan 1945 
E: 30 Mar 1949 

SP: 1 Mar 1950 IFALL 

SS: 

PLACE: East Dennis, Barnstable, Massachusetts B: 18 Jun 1878 

E: 7 Feb 1896 

SP: 1 Mar 1950 IFALL 

MRIN: 89 
SS: 

9. NAME: William HOMER-194 
---- BORN: 1 May i784 

	

M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 

SPOUSE: Experience REED-202 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 



FAMILY GROUP RECORD-82 
DOCUMENTATION 

29 Oct 1991 	 Page 3 of 3 

HUSBAND 	Thomas HOMER-185 	 Yr of Birth 1736 
WIFE 	Elizabeth SEARS-182 	 Yr of Birth 1745 

HUSBAND - Thomas HOMER-185 
Records of Eliza H. Longhurst, RFD #1, Shelley, Idaho(LDS Archives) 
Birth:Shown as 31 or 21 March 1736. Also, Yarmouth, Barnstable, Mass.(1735) 
Death:Shown as 17 November 1812 or 1802. 

Ancestral File: 
Marriage Place: East Dennis, Barnstable, Massachusetts 

WIFE 	- Elizabeth SEARS-182  
Records of Liza H. Longhurst, RFD #1, Shelley, Idaho,(Archive, LDS Family 
History Library) 
Homer Family History shows a birth place of Yarmouth, Barnstable, Mass. 
Ancestral File records show a death date of 1819 and a birthplace of Yarmouth. 

CHILD 1 - Stephen HOMER-186  
Ancestral File Shows: 

Sealed to Parents: 1 May 1958 IF. 

CHILD 2 - Mary HOMER-187  

CHILD 3 - Thomas HOMER Jr.-188 

CHILD 4 - Edmund HOMER-189  

CHILD 5 - Desire HOMER-190  

CHILD 6 - Benjamin Cobb HOMER-191  
Records of Eliza H. Longhurst, RFD #1, Shelley, Idaho, 83274. 
!Homer Family History shows birthplace as: Boston, Suffolk, Mass. 
Archive record shows death date as 1852 instead of 1854. 
Ancestral File Shows: 

Sealed To Parents: 1 May 1950. 

CHILD 7 - Bethia Cobb HOMER-192 

CHILD 8 - Joshua HOMER-193  

CHILD 9 - William HOMER-194  

CHILD 10 - Esther HOMER-195  -----_-_-_-_-_-_-_-______ 



PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

29 Oct 1991 

   

FAMILY GROUP RECORD-288 

  

Page 1 of 2 

LDS ORDINANCE DATA 

         

HUSBAND Joseph WILBDR -595 

     

           

BORN: 	1719/1728 
CHR.: 
DIED: 22 Jun 1809 
BUR.: 	Jun 1809 
MARR: 22 Dec 1741 
FATHER: Shadrach WILBDR -592 
MOTHER: Joanna hEAL -588 
---------------------------- 

PLACE: Raynham,Bristol,Nassachusetts 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 
PLACE: Chafee Cemetery,Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 
PLACE: 

B: 17 Dec 1929 
E: 3 Mar 1930 SLAKE 

SP: 16 Aug 1978 IFALL 
55: 
has other marriages 
PARENTS' MRIN: 286 

WIFE 	Susannah HARRIS-572 

    

BORN: 	5 Sep 1725 
CHR.: 
DIED: 	2 Jan 1793 
BUR.: 	Jan 1793 
FATHER: Samuel HARRIS-574 
MOTHER: Abigail HARDEN-573 

PLACE: East Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 
PLACE: Chafee Cemetery,Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 

8: 27 Jan 1973 ARIZ° 
E: 8 Feb 1973 ARIZD 

SP: 

PARENTS' MRIN: 271 

CHILDREN 

1. NAME: Hannah WILBDR -596 
BORN: 27 Apr 1743 
	

PLACE: Raynham,Bristol,Massachusetts 
F CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

DIED: 	 PLACE: 
BUR.: 
	 PLACE: 

SPOUSE: William WARNER-169 
MARR: 31 Oct 1763 	PLACE: Rowley,Essex,Massachusetts 

2. NAME: 
---- BORN: 

CHR.: 
DIED: 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MARR: 

3. NAME: 
---- BORN: 

CHR.: 
DIED: 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MARA: 

4. NAME: 
---- BORN: 

CHR.: 
DIED: 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MARR: 

B: 11 Nov 1933 
E: 24 Nov 1933 LOGAN 
SP: 28 Aug 1958 LANGE 

MRIN: 73 
SS: Cleared 

B: 
E: 

SP: 

SS: 

B: 
E: 

SP: 

SS: 

B: 
E: 

SP: 

SS: 
------- 	 -------------------- 

Check one option for all individuals on this form: 	'Brian Lee Homer 
3 1. I will provide proxies for 13Bap ElEnd Meal )3190 Danish Way 

at the __________________________ temple. 	)Salt Lake City, Utah 
E 3 2. Please provide all proxies at any temple. 
E 3 3. Send all names to the Ancestral File. 	)Phone:801-943-4243 

Relationship to 
Husband 	 

Wife 



FAMILY ARDUP RECORD-288 
DOCUMENTATION 

29 Dct 1991 	 Page 2 of 2 

HUSBAND 	Joseph WILBOR-595 	 Yr of Birth 1719 
WIFE 	Susannah HARRIS-572 	 Yr of Birth 1725 

HUSBAND - Joseph WILBOR -595  
Homer Family History by Susan Roylance of Murray, Utah. 
LDS Data:16I 7734808, Sheet #77, Source Call $ 112E180 
Name:Also spelled Willbore. 

  

Other marriages: 
Sarah WEST-597 

29 Jan 1753 	Mary SOIJES -772 

  

MRIN: 289 
MRIN: 380 

 

WIFE 	- Susannah HARRIS-572 

     

      

CHILD 1 - Hannah WILBOR -596 
Homer Family History 
Name:Name may also be spelled Wilbur. 
Birth Place: Ancestral File, LDS Church, Submitted by Joseph Brant Buttars. 
Marriage place and Sealing Data:16I 8522101, Sheet #73, Source Call *1396064 

---------------------- 



FAMILY GROUP RECORD-90 
29 Oct 1991 
	

Page 1 of 4 

HUSBAND Benjamin Cobb HOMER-191 
	

LDS ORDINANCE DATA 

BORN: 24 Jun 1777 
CHR.: 
DIED: 12 Jul 1852/1854 
BUR.: 	1852 
MARR: 	1805 
FATHER: Thomas HOMER-185 
MOTHER: Elizabeth SEARS-182 

PLACE: East Dennis, Barnstable, Massachusetts 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Center Road Stn., Conneaut, Crawford, Pennsylvania 
PLACE: ,Conneaut,Crawford,Pennsylvania 
PLACE: „New York 

B: 18 Jun 1878 LOGAN 
E: 6 Nov 1884 LOGAN 
SP: 1 Mar 1950 IFALL 
SS: 19 Mar 1947 IFALL 

PARENTS' MRIN: 82 

WIFE 	Ann Anna WARNER-171 

BORN: 23 Nov 1780 	PLACE: 
CHR.: 	 PLACE: 
DIED: 	12 Jul 1864 	PLACE: 
BUR.: 	Jul 1864 	PLACE: 
FATHER: William WARNER-169 
MOTHER: Hannah WILBOR -596 

Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 

,Crawford,Pennsylvania 
Conneautville Cm,Conneautville,Crawford,Pennsylvania 

B: 5 Nov 1889 LOGAN 
E: 6 Nov 1889 LOGAN 

SP: 26 Jun 1973 ()MLA 

PARENTS' MRIN: 73 

CHILDREN 

1. NAME: Joshua HOMER-203 
---- BORN: 17 May 1806 
M CHR.: 

DIED: 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MARR: 

   

   

PLACE: Spafford,Onondaga,New York 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

B: 18 Jun 1878 LOGAN 
E: 15 Nov 1889 LOGAN 
SP: 14 Jul 1921 IFALL 

PLACE: SS: 

 

2. NAME: William Warner HOMER-204 
---- BORN: 22 Apr 1808 
	

PLACE: Spafford,Onondaga,New York 
M CHR.: 
	

PLACE: 
DIED: 28 Sep 1888 
	

PLACE: 
BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Anne THOMAS-212 
MARR: 	1833 	PLACE: ,Orleans,New York 

B: 5 Nov 1889 LOGAN 
E: 15 Nov 1889 LOGAN 

SP: 14 Jul 1921 

MRIN: 91 
SS: 30 Aug 1991 LVEGA 

3. NAME: Elizabeth HOMER-205 
---- BORN: 26 Feb 1810 
F CHR.: 

DIED: 24 Oct 1894/1898 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: Amos RICE-1107 
MARR: 	1831 

PLACE: Spafford,Onondaga,New York 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: ,Orleans,New York 

B: 11 Sep 1906 
E: 12 Sep 1906 

SP: 14 Jul 1921 

MAIN: 499 
SS: 30 Aug 1991 LVEGA 

--- 

B: 8 Oct 1901 LOGAN 
E: 17 Sep 1924 LOGAN 

SP: 19 Mar 1947 IFALL 

SS: 

4. NAME: Aseneth Allen HOMER-206 

	

---- BORN: 	14 Aug 1813/1814 	PLACE: Spafford,Onondaga,New York 

	

F CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 

Check, one option for all individuals on this form: 	)Brian Lee Homer 
E 1. I will provide proxies for Map [}End Meal 13190 Danish Way 

at the 	 temple. 	'Salt Lake City, Utah 
I 7 2. Please provide all proxies at any temple. 	) 
I 3 3. Send all names to the Ancestral File. 	)Phone:801-943-4243 

Relationship to 
Husband _________________ 

Wife  



FAMILY GROUP RECORD-90 

29 Oct 1991 
--- 	  
HUSBAND Benjamin Cobb HOMER-191 
WIFE 	Ann Anna WARNER-171 

     

Page 2 of 4 

Yr of Birth 1777 
Yr of Birth 1780 

     

     

     

CHILDREN tcontinued) 

5. NAME: Russell King HOMER-207 

	

---- BORN: 15 Jul 1815 	PLACE: 
M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

	

DIED: 12 Feb 1890 	PLACE: 

	

BUR.: 15 Feb 1890 	PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Eliza WILLIAMSON-159 

	

MARR: 20 Dec 1836 	PLACE: 

Spafford,Onondaga,New York 
Oneida, Onondaga, New York 
Clarkston,Cache,Utah 
Clarkston,Cache,Utah 

  

B: 21 Mar 1845 SELF 
E: 25 Nov 1859 EHOUS 

SP: 26 Apr 1926 
has other marriages 
MRIN: 97 
SS: 26 Nov 1859 EHOUS Erie,Erie,Nem York 

  

6. NAME: Delania S. HOMER-208 
- BORN: 11 Nov 1817 	PLACE: 
F CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

DIED: 	 PLACE: 
BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Hulbert LANDON-213 
MARR: 1 Jan 1839 	PLACE: 

Spafford,Onondaga,New York 
Oneida,Onondaga,Nem York 

  

B: 8 Oct 1901 SLAKE 
E: 10 Oct 1901 SLAKE 
SP: 19 Mar 1947 IFALL 

Conneaut, Crawford, Pennsylvania 

 

MRIN: 92 
SS: 30 Aug 1991 LVE6A 

7. NAME: Julia Corline HOMER-209 
---- BORN: 7 May 1819 
	

PLACE: Spafford,Onondaga,New York 
F CHR.: 
	

PLACE: Oneida,Onondaga,Nem York 
DIED: 15 Feb 1895 
	

PLACE: 
BUR.: 
	

PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Thomas Baum CRICKET -214 
MARR: 	1840 	PLACE: ,Crawford,Pennsylvania 

8. NAME: Esther Melissa HOMER-210 
---- BORN: 	13 Apr 1822 	PLACE: Spafford,Onondaga,New York 

	

F CHR.: 
	

PLACE: Oneida,Onondaga,New York 

	

DIED: 
	

PLACE: 

	

BUR.: 
	

PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 

	

MARA: 
	

PLACE: 

B: 8 Oct 1901 SLAKE 
E: 12 Oct 1901 SLAKE 
SP: 19 Mar 1947 IFALL 

MRIN: 93 
SS: 30 Aug 1991 LVEGA 

B: 8 Oct 1901 LOGAN 
E: 18 Sep 1924 LOGAN 
SP: 19 Mar 1947 IFALL 

SS: 

9. NAME: Benjamin Thomas HOMER-211 

	

---- BORN: 	27 Dec 1825 	PLACE: Ridgeway,Orleans,New York 

	

M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Patience BENTLEY-1108 

	

MARR: 	1850 	PLACE: ,Crawford,Pennsylvania 

B: 25 Oct 1921 SLAKE 
E: 8 Apr 1922 SLAKE 
SP: 19 Mar 1947 IFALL 

MAIN: 500 
SS: 30 Aug 1991 LVEGA 



FAMILY GROUP RECORD-90 
DOCUMENTATION 

29 Oct 1991 	 Page 3 of 4 

HUSBAND 	Benjamin Cobb HOMER-191 	 Yr of Birth 1777 
WIFE 	Ann Anna WARNER-171 	 Yr of Birth 1780 

HUSBAND - Benlamin Cobb HOMER-191  
Records of Eliza H. Longhurst, RFD 	Shelley, Idaho, 83274. 
!Homer Family History shows birthplace as: Boston, Suffolk, Mass. 
Archive record shows death date as 1852 instead of 1854. 
Ancestral File Shows: 

Sealed To Parents: 1 May 1950. 

WIFE 	- Ann Anna WARNER-171  
The submitter of the family group sheet with Ann Warner as the mother was 
Mrs. Eliza Homer Longhurst, RFD ill Shelley Idaho, 83274. She stated as her 
sources family records of Russel King Homer, and research, and Archives 
data from the Genealogical Library. 
!The Homer Family History, 929.273 14752c, shows this person as follows: 

Anna Warner 23 July/Nov 1780 Westmoreland, Ches., New Hampshire. 
New York Census records show Anna as: 1790, among the group of children of 
William Warner living in Westmoreland N.H. 1800, living as a single girl age 
16-26 with her father in Andover, Vt. In 1810 she is living with her husband, 
Benjamin Cobb Homer in Spafford, Oncodaga, N.Y. tTown histories have mentioned 
they moved into Spafford in 1806. Onondaga's Centennial and Collins' History 
of Spafford Books.) In 1820 they were also in Spafford, Onondaga, N.Y. 1822-25 
they moved to Ridgway Orleans Co. then they were back in Virgil, Cortland Co. 
for the 1830 census and in Crawford Co. PA. for the 1840, 50, and 1860 
censuses living with and near their married children. 
There has been a family tradition that Anna was married in Erie, N.Y. This has 
not been proved to be true as all Erie's and Springfield's have been searched. 

CHILD 1 - Joshua HOMER-203 

CHILD 2 - William Warner HOMER-204 

CHILD 3 - Elizabeth HOMER-205  
Ancestral File Shows: 

Birth Date: 22 Feb 1810 
Death Date: 23 OCt 1894 

CHILD 4 - Aseneth Allen HOMER-206 

CHILD 5 - Russell Kim HOMER-207  
Records of Eliza H. Longhurst, RFD #1, Shelley, Idaho, 83274. 
!Birth date for Eliza Williamson shown as 15 DEC 1816 in Homer Family History, 

Family History Library 0929.273 H752C page iv. 
Sealed to parents shown on Archive record as 19 mar 1947, IF. 
Ancestral File records show: 

Marriage Place, Eliza Williamson :Springfield, Erie, New York. 

Other marriages: 
29 Mar 1860 
	

Eliza THORNTON-261 
	

MRIN: 117 
23 Nov 1867 
	

Mary Priann Petty HILLMAN-263 
	

MRIN: 119 
24 Nov 1860 
	

Mary Caroline ANDERSEN-1601 
	

MRIN: 776 

CHILD 6 - Delania S. HONER-208 



FAMILY GROUP RECORD-90 
DOCUMENTATION 

29 Ott 1991 	 Page 4 of 4 

HUSBAND 	Benjamin Cobb HOMER-I91 	 Yr of Birth 1777 
WIFE 	Ann Anna WARNER-171 	 Yr of Birth 1782 

CHILD 7 - Julia Corline HOMER-209 

CHILD 8 - Esther Melissa HOMER-218 

CHILD 9 - Benjamin Thcaas HOMER-211  
----------- 



PLACE: Ipswich, Essex, Massachusetts 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Bradford 
PLACE: West Moreland,New Hampshire 
PLACE: Bradford, Essex, Massachusetts 

HUSBAND Joshua 11ARNER-636 

BORN: 16 May 1709 
CHR.: 
DIED: 
BUR.: 
MARR: 	12 Jan 1731/1732 
FATHER: Daniel WARNER-635 
MOTHER: Dorcas ADAMS-619 

LDS ORDINANCE DATA 

B: 5 Jul 1974 LANGE 
E: 24 Oct 1974 LANGE 
SP: 29 Oct 1974 LANGE 
SS: 23 Oct 1974 SLAKE 

PARENTS' MRIN: 318 

B: 
E: 

SP: 
has other marriages 
MRIN: 615 
SS: 

CHILDREN 
— - -  - 
I. NAME: John WARNER-1398 

---- BORN: 17 Sep 1733 
M CHR.: 

DIED: 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: Sarah TEMPLE-1406 
MARR: 

PLACE: Bradford, Essex, Massachusetts 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

B: 22 Aug 1939 
E: 30 Aug 1939 SLAKE 
SP: 11 Jul 1974 PROVO 
has other marriages 
MAIN: 616 
SS: 

2. NAME: Daniel WARNER-1399 
---- BORN: 15 Nov 1735 

CHR.: 
DIED: 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: Mary MINOT-1407 
MARR: 

PLACE: Rowley, Essex, Massachusetts 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

Relationship to 
Husband 	 

Wife  

Check one option for all individuals on this form: 	!Brian Lee Homer 
3 1. I will provide proxies for ElBap /)End Meal )3190 Danish Way 

at the 	 temple. 	}Salt Lake City, Utah 

	

3 2. Please provide all proxies at any temple. 	1 
I) 3. Send all names to the Ancestral File. 	Whone:801-943-4243 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD-319 
29 Oct 1991 	 Page 1 of 4 

3. NAME: Caleb WARNER-1400 
---- BORN: 
M CHR.: 

DIED: 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MARR: 

PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

B: 
E: 

SP: 

PLACE: SS : 

4. NAME: Molly WARNER-1401 
---- BORN: 4 Jul 1738 
F CHR.: 

DIED: 23 May 1811 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MARR: 

PLACE: Rowley, Essex, Massachusetts 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

B: 
E: 

SP: 

SS: 

WIFE 	Mary HUTCHINS-614 

BORN: 24 Jun 1707 
CHR.: 
DIED: 
BUR.: 
FATHER: John HUTCHINS-613 
MOTHER: Elizabeth HAZELTON-605 

B: 16 May 1936 ARIZO 
E: 20 May 1936 ARIZO 
SP: 17 Apr 1974 ODGEN 

PARENTS' MRIN: 299 

PLACE: Bradford,Essex,Massachusetts 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Westmorland,New Hampshire 



29 Oct 1991 

    

FAMILY GROUP RECORD-319 

      

Page 2 of 4 

Yr of Birth 1709 
Yr of Birth 1707 

                

HUSBAND Joshua WARNER-636 
WIFE 	Mary HUTCHINS-614 

           

                 

CHILDREN icontinued) 

             

5. NAME: William WARNER-169 
---- BORN: 29 Mar 1739/1740 	PLACE: Rowley,Essex,Massachusetts 
M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

DIED: 	 PLACE: 
BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Hannah WILBOR -596 
MARA: 31 Oct 1763 	PLACE: Rowley,Essex,Massachusetts 

B: 9 Jan 1958 
E: 24 Apr 1958 SLAKE 
SP: 8 Sep 1958 SLAKE 

MRIN: 73 
SS: Cleared 

 

        

6. NAME: Ruth WARNER-1402 
---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 30 Nov 1974 ALBER 

	

F CHR.: 	30 Oct 1742 	PLACE: Harvard,Worcester,Massachusetts 	 E: 27 Feb 1975 ALBER 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 	 SP: 5 Mar 1975 ALBER 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 

	

MARA: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 

7. NAME: Job WARNER-3693 
---- BORN: 
M CHR.: 27 Jan 1745 

DIED: 22 May 1745 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MAAR: 

PLACE: 	 B: Child 
PLACE: Harvard, Worcester, Massachusetts 	 E: Child 

PLACE: 	 SP: 13 Feb 1975 ALBER 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 	 SS: 

8. NAME: Job WARNER-1404 

---- BORN: 1 Jul 1746 	PLACE: Harvard, Worcester, Massachusetts 
M CHR.: 18 May 1746 	PLACE: Harvard,Wrcester,Massachusetts 

DIED: 	 PLACE: 
BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Susannah WHITMAN 1 7)-1408 
MARR: 	 PLACE: 

B: 30 Nov 1974 ALBER 
E: 21 Jan 1975 ALBER 
SP: 13 Feb 1975 ALBER 

MR1N: 617 
SS: 

9. NAME: Joshua WARNER-771 
- - BORN: 1 Jan 1748 	PLACE: Harvard,Worcester,Massachusetts 
M CHR.: 1 Jan 1748 	PLACE: Harvard, Worcester,Massachusetts 

DIED: 	 PLACE: 
BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Hannah RUGS-1409 
MARA: 	 PLACE: 

B: 30 Nov 1974 ALBER 
E: 21 Jan 1975 ALBER 
SP: 13 Feb 1975 ALBER 
has other marriages 
MRIN: 618 
SS: 

10. NAME: Willard WARNER-1405 

	

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 

	

M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 

	

DIED: 	4 Mar 1813 	PLACE: 	 SP: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 



FAMILY GROUP RECORD-319 
DOCUMENTATION 

29 Oct 1991 

HUSBAND 	Joshua WARNER-636 
WIFE 	Mary HUTCHINS-614 

HUSBAND - Joshua WARNER-636 
Homer Family History by Susan Roylance of Murray, Utah. 
Death Place: NE Hist & Gen Reg. Vol 1 P 64. 

WIFE 	- Mary HUTCHINS-614  
All Data: 161 050191, Source Call 41 599732 

Birth Date: shown as 24 JUL 1707 on above record. 
Possible alternative Persons: AFN 11:314H-DP Born 6 Oct 1716, Boston, Suffolk, 
Mass. 

LDS:Baptism; 17 SEP 1923, END.;10 JUL 1929, LG, Sealed to Parents 19 SEP 
1975 Logan also..Born 2 sep 1712, Haverhill, Essex, Mass., to John 
Hutchins and Sarah Page. 

Birth Date 124 Jul 1707): Descendants of John Hutchins of Newbury & Haverhill 
pp 13,22-23. 

CHILD 1 - John WARNER-1398  
All Data: Descendants of John Hutchins of Newbury & Haverhill pp 13, 22-23 

Other marriages: 
Mary GATES-770 	 MAIN: 379 

CHILD 2 - Daniel WARNER-1399 
All Data: Descendants of John Hutchins of Newbury & Haverhill pp 13, 22-23 

Birth Date:26 Nov 1735 
161 (Birth date from) Batch 41: C500351, Source Call *: 823676 IT 4 

Other marriaoes: 
Martha HIDDEN-1410 	 MRIN: 619 

CHILD 3 - Caleb WARNER-1400 
All Data: Descendants of John Hutchins of Newbury & Haverhill pp 13, 22-23 

CHILD 4 - Molly WARNER-1401  
All Data: Descendants of John Hutchins of Newbury & Haverhill pp 13, 22-23 

CHILD 5 - William WARNER-169 
Homer Family History by Susan Roylance, 5141 Clover Meadow, Murray, Utah 84123 
Birth Date:I7 MAR 1739/1740 in Family History. 28 Mar 1739, 29 Mar 1739 in 161. 
LDS Data:IG1 7315202, Sheet *38, Source Call *822796 

Russel King Homer Temple Book P. 1 states William Warner is grandfather 
to him and names 9 children showing Anna as mother to him temple work 
dates are given. Batch 41: 7315202, Sheet *: 38, Source Call 11: 822796 

!History of Londonderry, Vermont, Page 192 
Marriage data for Diadama Warner, states: Her father William Warner was 
among the first settlers of Chester, Vermont and had settled on the main 
street of the village then moved to Westmoreland where Diana wed B. Wait. 

Marriage date-31 act 1765 is from Westmoreland record which has been difficult 
to locate but has been cited several times. Wife is Hannah Wilbor. The 
entry states he was of New Hampstead= New Flamstead= Chester, Vermont. 

Chester (theory- because Daniel Warner (proprietor,1754), (and 
Joshua selectman and assessor,1764, and William (March, 1765 town 



FAMILY GROUP RECORD-319 
DOCUMENTATION 

29 Oct 1991 

        

Page 4 of 4 

Yr of Birth 1709 
Yr of Birth 1707 

         

         

--- 
HUSBAND 	Joshua WARNER-636 
WIFE 	Mary HUTCHINS-614 

       

meeting). (See Chester history) are part of Chesterls(New Flamstead) 
early history. Joshua Warner, father of William, sold 
his land there in 1775 while living in Westmoreland. Also Londonderry 
history records that Diana Warner Wait 's father was of Chester. 

Family evidences-In 1776 William Warner of Westmoreland for military purposes 
is listed as over 21. In 1777, in Westmoreland he registers a mark. 
He is listed in 1785 as finding a stray horse. He is listed as a family 
with his children in the 1790 census 12 males over 16 yrs, 2 males under 
16 yrs. and 5 females.) in 1850 census Anna states she was born in NH. 
He (and his wife Hannah) buy property in 1792 in Andover, Vt and sell in 
1794 property in Westmoreland, NH. moving there before 1794. 
In his father-in-law's will (Joseph Wilbur) of 1809 
of Cheshire co. NH.his wife is named as Hannah Warner, deceased. 

Death date- Several sources state he died in Londonderry, Vt. 16 Aug 1823. 
at the ape of 84. There had been a William Warner living there since 18. 

CHILD 6 - Ruth WARNER-1402  
All Data: Descendants of John Hutchins of Newbury & Haverhill pp 13, 22-23 

Christening Date: 3 Oct 1742. 

CHILD 7 - Job WARNER-3693  
All Data: Descendants of John Hutchins of Newbury & Haverhill pp 13, 22-23 

CHILD 8 - Job WARNER-1404 
All Data: Descendants of John Hutchins of Newbury & Haverhill pp 13, 22-23 

CHILD 9 - Joshua WARNER-771  
All Data:I61 C500871, Source Call # 874025 IT 2 

Other marriages: 
Mary STEARNS-1411 	 MRIN: 620 

CHILD 10 - Willard WARNER-I405  
All Data: Descendants of John Hutchins of Newbury & Haverhill pp 13, 22-23 



LDS ORDINANCE DATA HUSBAND Joseph P. WARNER-3698 

B: 5 Nov 1889 
E: 3 Jun 1931 LORAN 

SP: 13 Apr 1932 SSEOR 
SS: 1932 

PARENTS' MRIN: 73 

BORN: 	6 Jan 1776 
CHR.: 
DIED: 23 Jan 1841 
BUR.: 
MARR: 19 Dec 1799 
FATHER: William WARNER-169 
MOTHER: Hannah WILBER -596 

PLACE: 1,01immummi 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Rawsonville,Wayne,Michigan 
PLACE: 
PLACE: „New York 

PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

B: 27 Apr 1926 
E: 17 Sep 1931 

SP: 

BORN: 	19 May 1778 
CHR.: 
DIED: 
BUR.: 
FATHER: 
MOTHER: 

B: 
E: 13 May 1931 
SP: 23 Mar 1933 SLAKE 

S5: 

1. NAME: Edwin WARNER-1971 

	

---- BORN: 	1800 
M CHR.: 

	

DIED: 	1886 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MARR: 

PLACE: „New York 
PLACE: 
PLACE: of,Rawsonville,Wayne,Michigan 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: „New York 
PLACE: 
PLACE: of,Rawsonville,Wayne,Michigan 
PLACE: 

4. NAME: Anna WARNER-1991 

	

---- BORN: 	1806 
F CHR.: 

	

DIED: 	1854 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: John BAXTER-2822 

	

MARR: 	1837 	PLACE: 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD-1135 
29 Oct 1991 	 Page 1 of 3 

WIFE 	Anna BULLARD-2928 

CHILDREN 

2. NAME: Joseph P. WARNER-1993 

	

---- BORN: 	1802 	PLACE: „New York 

	

M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

	

DIED: 	1881 	PLACE: Belleville,Wayne,Michigan 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: Union-Udell Cem. 
SPOUSE: Irene FAWCETT-2820 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 

3. NAME: Abigail WARNER-1992 

	

---- BORN: 	180311804 	PLACE: „New York 

	

F CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: of,Rawsonville,Wayne,Michigan 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Robert W. HALL-2821 

	

MARR: 	1824 	PLACE: 

B: 
E: 17 May 1931 
SP: 23 Mar 1933 SLAKE 

MRIN: 1156 
SS: 

Check one option for all individuals on this form: 	!Brian Lee Homer 
E 3 1. I will provide proxies for Map [End Meal 13198 Danish Way 

at the 	  temple. 	(Salt Lake City, Utah 

	

2. Please provide all proxies at any temple. 	1 
3 3. Send all names to the Ancestral File. 	1Phone:881 -943 -4243 

B: 
E: 15 May 1931 
SP: 23 Mar 1933 SLAKE 

MRIN: 1154 
SS: 

B: 
E: 17 May 1931 

SP: 23 Mar 1933 SLAKE 

MRIN: 1155 
SS: 

Relationship to 
Husband 

Wife 



---- BORN: 

---- BORN: 

---- BORN: 

- - BORN: 

---- BORN: 

29 Oct 1991 

HUSBAND Joseph P. WARNER-3690 

CHILDREN (continued) 

---- BORN: 

WIFE 	Anna BULLARD-2928 

10. NAME: Caleb Lewis 'Lewis C. WARNER Cass-1881 

— - - - 	 

F CHR.: 

N CHR.: 

F CHR.: 

9. NAME: William Edward WARMER-1882 

7. NAME: Hannah Aurilla Orrilla WARNER-1884 

N CHR.: 

M CHR.: 

M CHR.: 

8. NAME: Lucy Loving Lovisa WARNER-1883 

5. NAME: Alvin Bullard WARNER-556 

6. NAME: Benjamin C. WARNER-555 

BUR.: 

NARK: 

DIED: 

DIED: 

SPOUSE: 

DIED: 

MARA: 

SPOUSE: Frank:BBB:U:1E8:3-1876 PLACE: 

BUR.: 
SPOUSE: Alice CAMPBELL-1878 -1878PPPILCERCACEEE::  
NARR: 

DIED: 

DIED: 

SPOUSE: 

BUR.: 

MARR: 

BUR.: 
SPOUSE: Susan LAKE-1880 
NARR: 

SPOUSE: Phoebe G. SHEFFIELD-2824 

DIED: 

BUR.: 

MARA: 

BUR.: 

1814/1815 	PLACE: „New York 

1816/1819 	PLACE: „ New York 

1879 

1818/1821 

1875  

1808 

1810/1811 	PLACE: „New York 

1814 

1853 

1833 

1830 

PLACE: 

PLACE: of,Rawsonville,Wa ,Mi i n 

PLACE : of,Rawsonville,Wayne i 	n 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: „New York 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: Rawsonville, ne chi n 

PLACE: of,Rawsonville,Waynedili 	n 

PLACE: of,Rawsonville,Wayne,M ch n 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: Pleasantview Cem 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

of,Rawsonville, yne,Michi 

„New York FAMILY GROUP RECORD-1135 

waywaynesmioi ichchcilgaillgggggaaaaan.C).  Its-v.)4.(1°5' 2‘jiti'  -7'13 a  I  

SS: 

MRIN: 1159 

SP: 23 Mar 1933 SLAKE 

SP: 23 Mar 1933 SLAKE 
has other marriages 
MRIN: 1161 

SP: 23 Mar 1933 SLAKE 

SS: 

SS: 

MRIN: 1150 
SS; 

MRIN: 1158 

55: 

SP: 23 Mar 1933 SLAKE 

SP: 23 Mar 1933 SLAKE 
has other marriages 

SS: 

SP: 23 Mar 1933 SLAKE 

B: 

B: 

B: 

E: 21 May 1931 

E: 16 Nov 1928 

E: 21 May 1928 

B: 
E: 21 May 1928 

B:  Yr of Birth 1776 

E: 20 May 1931 

B: 
E: 20 May 1931 

Yr of Birth 1778 

Page 2 of 3 



FAMILY BROIP RECORD-I135 
DOCUMENTATION 

29 Oct 1991 	 Page 3 of 3 

HUSBAND 	Joseph P. WARNER-3690 	 Yr of Birth 1776 
WIFE 	Anna BULLARD-2928 	 Yr of Birth 1778 

HUSBAND - Joseph P. WARNER-369e  
Family data is from Homer tradition (early Temple book lists children's names) 

and from Family History Capers, a Wayne co. newsletter Ouerie entry 
submitted by Jean A. Booth of Athens Ga, Fall, 1986. 

Census data has Joseph Warner p. 397 Elbe Township Genesee co. NY in 1830. 
Land: They bought land there in 1827 and sold it in 1837. Joseph and his 

wife Anna are named in the deeds. 

WIFE 	- Anna BULLARD-2928  
Since Joseph Warner and Anna have a Jonathan Bullard buying their first home 
with them, there might be a brother or father relationship. The Jonathan 
Bullard may be from Stockbridge, Vt. where he is Shown in 1790 with a family. 

CHILD I - Edwin WARNER-1971  

CHILD 2 - Joseph P. WARNER-I993  

CHILD 3 - Abigail WARNER-1992  

CHILD 4 - Anna WARNER-199I  

CHILD 5 - Aivin Bullard WARNER 556 

Other marriages: 
Mary-2823 

CHILD 6 - Ben)amin C. WARNER 555  

CHILD 7 - Hannah Aurilla Orrilla WARNER-1884 

CHILD 8 - Lucy Loving Lovisa WARNER-1883  

CHILD 9 - William Edward WARNER-1882  

Other marriages: 

MRIN: 1157 

  

Kate-1877 	 MRIN: 1160 

  

CHILD 10 - Caleb Lewis 'Lewis C." WARNER Cass-1881  

      

          

          



7. NAME: 
---- BORN: 

CHR.: 
DIED: 

BUR.: 

SPOUSE: 

MARR: 

PLACE: 	 B: 

PLACE: 	 E: 
PLACE: 	 SP: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 	 SS: 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD-1151 
29 Oct 1991 
	

Page 1 of 2 

HUSBAND Joseph SIMDNS-763 
	

LDS ORDINANCE DATA 

BORN: 

CHR.: 
DIED: 

BUR.: 
MARR: 	1795/18 
FATHER: 
MOTHER: 

PLACE: 	 B: 27 Apr 1926 

PLACE: 	 E: 12 Feb 1932 
PLACE: 	 SP: 

PLACE: 	 SS: 17 Feb 1932 

PLACE: 

WIFE 	Susan WARNER-3695 

  

   

BORN: 	1770 	PLACE: +4TOmpiimrk 	 B: 27 Apr 1926 

CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 17 Sep 1931 LOGAN 
DIED: 	 PLACE: 	 SP: 13 Apr 1932 SGEOR 
BUR.: 	 PLACE: 	 has other marriages 
FATHER: William WARNER-169 	 PARENTS' MRIN: 73 
MOTHER: Hannah WILBOR-596 
- 	- 	 

CHILDREN 

I. NAME: Child SIMONS-1058 

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 
M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 

DIED: 	 PLACE: 	 SP: 
BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 

MARR: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 

2. NAME: 

	

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 

	

CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 	 SP: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 

SPOUSE: 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 

3. NAME: 

---- BORN: 

CHR.: 

DIED: 

BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 

PLACE: 	 B: 

PLACE: 	 E: 

PLACE: 	 SP: 
PLACE: 

MARA: 	 PLACE: 	 59: 

Check one option for all individuals on this form: 	IBrian Lee Homer 	 Relationship to 

E 3 1. I will provide proxies for I3Bap [End I]Seal 13190 Danish Way 	 Husband 	  

at the 	 temple. 	1Salt Lake City, Utah 	 Wife 

	

3 2. Please provide all proxies at any temple. 	1 

E 3 3. Send all names to the Ancestral File. 	!Phone:801-943-4243 



FAMILY GROUP RECORD-1151 
DOCUMENTATION 

29 Oct 1991 	 Page 2 of 2 
--------------- 	 --- 
HUSBAND 	Joseph SIMONS-763 	 Yr of Birth 
WIFE 	Susan WARNER-3695 	 Yr of Birth 1770 

HUSBAND - Joseph SIMONS-763 

WIFE 	- Susan WARNER-3695  
Data is limited to deeds in Onondaga, 1802 and 1805 where Joseph Simonds buys 
land in Fabius and Pompey, and a statement in a history of Fabius, Onon. NY. 
that he bought a 2nd property to be a tavern in Fabius before 1810. His name 
is associated with Jacob Simmonds in some of these land transactions. This 
Jacob Simmons Jr. died 11/1810 age 63. 

Other marriages: 
BUSH-2913 	 MRIN: 1136 

CHILD 1 - Child SIMONS-1058 



WIFE Diana Diadama WARNER-1403 

B: 27 Apr 1926 

E: 17 Sep 1931 
SP: 13 Apr 1932 SGEOR 
has other marriages 
PARENTS' MRIN: 73 

BORN: 	17 Sep 1768 
CHR.: 
DIED: 
BUR.: 
FATHER: William WARNER-169 
MOTHER: Hannah WILBOR -596 

PLACE: Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 

PLACE: 
PLACE: Londonderry,Windham,Vermont 
PLACE: 

MRIN: 832 
SS: 

B: 

E: 

SP: 

CHILDREN 

1. NAME: Lee WAIT-1612 

---- BORN: 
M CHR.: 

DIED: 

BUR.: 
SPOUSE: Lydia STEARNS-825 
MARR: 

PLACE: Londonderry,Windham,Vermont 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

NAME: Barnet "Squire" WAIT-1611 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

2.  

- --- BORN: 20 Aug 1795 
M CHR.: 

DIED: 6 Sep 1893 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: Polly SMITH-824 
MARA: 

Londonderry, Windham, Vermont 

Londonderry,Windham,Vermont 

B: 
E: 

SP: 

MRIN: 261 
SS: PLACE: 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD-648 
29 Oct 1991 

       

Page 1 of 5 

LDS ORDINANCE DATA 

        

HUSBAND Barnet WAIT-1613 

    

          

BORN: 	1768 

CHR.: 
DIED: 	1838 
BUR.: 
MARA: 14 Nov 1790 
FATHER: Jason WAIT-1609 
MOTHER: 

PLACE: Alstead„Nem Hampshire 
PLACE: 

PLACE: Londonderry,Windham,Vermont 

PLACE: 

PLACE: Westrnoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 

B: 
E: 

SP: 

SS: 11 Jan 1932 

PARENTS' MRIN: 664 

3. NAME: Warren WAIT-1610 

	

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 

	

M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Mary HOOKER-823 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 

   

B: 
E: 

SP: 

     

   

MRIN: 1107 
ss: 

   

           

4. NAME: Jason WAIT-2016 

- --- BORN: 	 PLACE: 

	

M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Melinda WARNER-822 

	

MARA: 	 PLACE: 

- -- 	------- ------ 	- - - - 
Check one option for all individuals on this form: 

E 3 1. I will provide proxies for [Map [End Meal 

	

at 	the     temple. 
2. Please provide all proxies at any temple. 

13 3. Send all names to the Ancestral File. 

  

B: 
E: 

SP: 

     

  

MRIN: 1106 
SS: 

   

!Brian Lee Homer 

13190 Danish Way 

!Salt Lake City, Utah 

1 

aone:801 -343-4243 

Relationship to 

Husband 	 

Wife 
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HUSBAND Barnet WAIT-1613 
	

Yr of Birth 1768 
WIFE 	Diana Diadama WARNER-1403 

	 Yr of Birth 1758 

CHILDREN (continued) 

  

   

5. NAME: Polly WAIT-2015 

	

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 

	

F CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 	 SP: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Joseph CLARK-819 	 MRIN: 881 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 

6. NflME: Clarissa WAIT-2014 

	

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 

	

F CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 	 SP: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 

	

SPOUSE: Sylvester W. SHELDON-820 	 MRIN: 880 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 

7. NAME: Caroline WAIT-2027 

	

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 

	

F CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 	 SP: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Gardner EATON-760 	 MRIN: 879 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 

8. NAME: Maria WAIT-2026 

	

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 

	

F CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 	 SP: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Isaac W. GIBSON-761 	 MRIN: 1153 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 

9. NAME: William WAIT-2025 

	

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 

	

M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 	 SP: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 

	

MARA: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 

10. NAME: George WAIT-2024 

	

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 

	

M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 	 SP: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: Sophia SPAULDING-764 	 MRIN: 1152 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 



FAMILY BROM RECORD-648 
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HUSBAND Barnet WAIT-1613 	 Yr of Birth 1768 
WIFE 	Diana Diadama WARNER-I403 	 Yr of Birth 17E8 

CHILDREN (continued) 

11. NAME: Loren WAIT-834 

	

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 

	

M CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: 	 SP: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 

12. NAME: Child WAIT-827 

	

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 

	

CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: Died Young 	 SP: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 

	

MARA: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 

13. NAME: Child WAIT-826 

	

---- BORN: 	 PLACE: 	 B: 

	

CHR.: 	 PLACE: 	 E: 

	

DIED: 	 PLACE: Died Young 	 SP: 

	

BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
SPOUSE: 

	

MARR: 	 PLACE: 	 SS: 



FAMILY GROUP RECORD-648 
DOCUMENTATION 

29 Oct 1991 

     

Page 4 of 5 

Yr of Birth 1768 
Yr of Birth 1768 

       

       

HUSBAND 	Barnet WAIT-1613 
WIFE 	Diana Diadama WARNER-1403 

     

HUSBAND - Barnet WAIT-1613  
History of Londonderry, Vermont, Page 192 

Marriage data for Diadama Warner and Barnet Wait. 
Moved to Londonderry, Vermont in 1791 and settled on land 
adjoining the Colonel Rogers Homestead, Deeded, 26 Jun 1792. 
Death, 1838. 

TIB Source for Day and month of marriage year, and sealing data. 

WIFE 	- Diana Diadama WARNER-1403  
Marriage data from Homer tradition and Westmoreland, NH. town records. 
Family data 

(US/can # 1415263 History of Londonderry, p. 192 and 196 tells data 
Of Diana and Barnet Wait's marriage, their move 1791 and deed 1792 in 
vt. and their 13 children, with many spouses named, and grandchildren 
named for the Barnet Waite, Jr.'s family who remained in Londonderry. 
The census of 1820 of Londonderry, vt lists 8 children at home in the 
household of Barnet Wait, parents both over 45. 

Birth data 
The same source above (1415263) states Diana is the daughter of William 
Warner who was one of the early settlers of Chester, vt. and had settled on 
what is now the main street of that village. the same entry had described 
Diana being born and married in Westmoreland, NH. 

Other marriages: 
Robert ALLEN-2914 	 MRIN: 1137 

CHILD 1 - Lee WAIT-1612  

CHILD 2 - Barnet *Squire" WAIT-1611  

CHILD 3 - Warren WAIT-1610 

CHILD 4 - Jason WAIT-2016  

CHILD 5 - Polly WAIT-2015  

CHILD 6 - Clarissa WAIT-2014  

CHILD 7 - Caroline WAIT-2027  

CHILD 8 - Maria WAIT-2026  

CHILD 9 - William WAIT-2025  
History of Londonderry, Page 192 

Went off to sea and later settled in Chicago, Illinois. 

CHILD 18 - George WAIT-2024 

CHILD 11 - Loren WAIT-834  
History of Londonderry, Page 192 

Went out west 
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HUSBAND 	Barnet WAIT-1613 	 Yr of Birth 1768 
WIFE 	Diana Diadasa WARNER-1403 	 Yr of Birth 1768 

CHILD 12 - Child WAIT-827 

CHILD 13 - Child WAIT-826 



B: 27 Apr 1926 
E: 27 Sep 1931 

SP: 13 Apr 1932 SGEOR 

SS: 

3. NAME: Lee WARNER-1343 
---- BORN: 3 Jan 1772 
M CHR.: 

DIED: 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MARR: 

PLACE: Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

B: 18 Jun 1878 SGEOR 
E: 29 May 1931 LOGAN 
SP: 13 Apr 1932 SGEOR 

SS: 

4. NAME: William WARNER-3692 
---- BORN: 	1774 
M ERR.: 

DIED: 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MARR: 

PLACE: Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

Relationship to 
Husband 	  

Check one option for all individuals on this form: 	(Brian Lee Homer 
I 3 1. I will provide proxies for Map I3End ()Seal 13190 Danish Way 

at the     temple. 	ISalt Lake City, Utah 
I 3 2. Please provide all proxies at any temple. 	I 
I 3 3. Send all names to the Ancestral File. 	IPhone:801 -943-4243 

CHILDREN 

2. NAME: Susan WARNER-3695 

	

---- BORN: 	1770 
F CHR.: 

DIED: 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: Joseph SIMONS -763 

	

MARR: 	1795/1800 

PLACE: Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

B: 27 Apr 1926 
E: 17 Sep 1931 LOGAN 

SP: 13 Apr 1932 SGEOR 
has other marriages 
MAIN: 1151 
SS: 17 Feb 1932 

1. NAME: Diana Diadama 
---- BORN: 17 Sep 1768 
F CHR.: 

DIED: 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: Robert ALLEN-2914 
MARR: 

WARNER-I403 
PLACE: Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Londonderry,Windham,Vermont 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

B: 27 Apr 1926 
E: 17 Sep 1931 

SP: 13 Apr 1932 SGEOR 
has other marriages 
MRIN: 1137 
SS: 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD-73 
29 Oct 1991 
--- 	 
HUSBAND William WARNER-169 

BORN: 29 Mar 1739/1740 
CHR.: 
DIED: 
BUR.: 
MARR: 31 Oct 1763 
FATHER: Joshua WARNER-636 
MOTHER: Mary HUTCHINS-614 

PLACE: Rowley, Essex, Massachusetts 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Rowley, Essex,Massachusetts 

B: 9 Jan 1958 
E: 24 Apr 1958 SLAKE 

SP: 8 Sep 1958 SLAKE 
SS: Cleared 

PARENTS' MRIN: 319 

WIFE 	Hannah WILBDR-596 

BORN: 27 Apr 1743 	PLACE: Raynham,Bristol,Massachusetts 
CHR.: 	 PLACE: 
DIED: 	 PLACE: 
BUR.: 	 PLACE: 
FATHER: Joseph WILMA -595 
MOTHER: Susannah HARRIS-572 

B: 11 Nov 1933 
E: 24 Nov 1933 LOGAN 
SP: 28 Aug 1958 LANGE 

PARENTS' MRIN: 288 

Page 1 of 5 

LDS ORDINANCE DATA 



PLACE: 
PLACE: Rawsonville,Wayne,Michigan 
PLACE: 

M CHR.: 
DIED: 23 Jan 1841 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: Anna BULLARD-2928 
MARR: 19 Dec 1799 	PLACE: „New York 

M CHR.: 
DIED: Aft 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MARR: 

PLACE: 
1840 	PLACE: „New York 

PLACE: 

PLACE: 

B: 18 Jun 1878 SGEOR 
E: 16 Jul 1931 LOGAN 
SP: 13 Apr 1932 SGEOR 

SS: 

8. NAME; Joshua WARNER-3694 
---- BORN: 	1782 
M CHR.: 

DIED: Bef 	1790 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: 
MARR: 

PLACE: Westmoreland, Cheshire, New Hampshire 
PLACE: 
PLACE: Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

B: 27 May 1926 
E: 25 Sep 1931 
SP: 13 Apr 1932 SGEDR 

MRIN: 1171 
SS: 7 Apr 1932 

9. NAME: Aseneth WARNER-935 
---- BORN: 	1784 
F CHR.: 

DIED: 
BUR.: 
SPOUSE: ALLEN-2819 
MARR: 

PLACE: Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 
PLACE: 

PLACE: 

FAMILY GROUP RECORD-73 

5. NAME: Joseph P. WARNER-3690 
- BORN: 6 Jan 1776 	PLACE: Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire 

6. NAME: Caleb WARNER-3691 
---- BORN: 	1778 	PLACE: Westmoreland,Cheshire,New Hampshire B: 25 Nov 1930 

E: 3 Jun 1931 LOGAN 
SP: 13 Apr 1932 SGEOR 

SS: 

7. NAME: Ann Anna WARNER-171 
---- BORN: 23 Nov 1780 
F CHR.: 

DIED: 12 Jul 1864 
BUR.: 	Jul 1864 

PLACE: Westmoreland, Cheshire, New Hampshire 
PLACE: 
PLACE: ,Crawford, Pennsylvania 
PLACE: Conneautville Cm,Conneautville,Crawford,Pennsylvania 

B: 5 Nov 1889 LOGAN 
E: 6 Nov 1889 LOGAN 
SP: 26 Jun 1973 DAKLA 

MRIN: 90 
SS: 19 Mar 1947 IFALL 

SPOUSE: Benjamin Cobb HOMER-191 
MARA: 	1805 	PLACE: „New York 

HUSBAND William WARNER-169 
WIFE 	Hannah WILBOR-596 

29 Oct 1991 

CHILDREN tcontinued) 

B: 5 Nov 1889 
E: 3 Jun 1931 LOGAN 

SP: 13 Apr 1932 SGEDR 

MRIN: 1135 
SS: 	1932 

Page 2 of 5 

Yr of Birth 1739 
Yr of Birth 1743 



FAMILY GROUP RECORD-73 
DOCUMENTATION 

29 Oct 1991 

   

Page 3 of 5 

Yr of Birth 1739 
Yr of Birth 1743 

    

--------- 	 -- 
HUSBAND 	William WARNER-169 
WIFE 	Hannah WILBER -596 

  

HUSBAND - William WARNER-169 
Homer Family History y Susan Roylance, 5141 Clover Meadow, Murray, Utah 84123 
Birth Date:17 MAR 17 9/1740 in Family History. 28 Mar 1739, 29 Mar 1739 in 161. 
LDS Data:161 7315202, Sheet 038, Source Call 0822796 

Russel Xing Homer Temple Book P. 1 states William Warner is grandfather 
to him and names 9 children showing Anna as mother to him temple work 
dates are given. Batch 0: 7315202, Sheet 0: 38, Source Call 0: 822796 

!History of Londonderry, Vermont, Page 192 
Marriage data for Diadama Warner, states: Her father William Warner was 
among the first settlers of Chester, Vermont and had settled on the main 
street of the village then moved to Westmoreland where Diana wed B. Wait. 

Marriage date-31 oct 1765 is from Westmoreland record which has been difficult 
to locate but has been cited several times. Wife is Hannah Wilbor. The 
entry states he was of New Hampstead= New Flamstead= Chester, Vermont. 

Chester (theory- because Daniel Warner (proprietor,1754), Land 
Joshua selectman and assessor,1764, and William (March, 1765 town 
meeting). (See Chester history) are part of Chester's(New Flaistead) 
early history. Joshua Warner, father of William, sold 
his land there in 1775 while living in Westmoreland. Also Londonderry 
history records that Diana Warner Wait 's father was of Chester. 

Family evidences-In 1776 William Warner of Westmoreland for military purposes 
is listed as over 21. In 1777, in Westmoreland he registers a mark. 
He is listed in 1785 as finding a stray horse. He is listed as a family 
with his children in the 1790 census 12 males over 16 yrs, 2 males under 
16 yrs. and 5 females.) In 1850 census Anna states she was born in NH. 
He (and his wife Hannah) buy property in 1792 in Andover, Vt and sell in 
1794 property in Westmoreland, NH. moving there before 1794. 
In his father-in-law's will (Joseph Wilbur) of 1809 
of Cheshire co. NH.his wife is named as Hannah Warner, deceased. 

Death date- Several sources state he died in Londonderry, Vt. 16 Aug 1823. 
at the age of 84. There had been a William Warner living there since 18. 

WIFE 	- Hannah WILBOR-596  
Homer Family History 
Name:Name may also be spelled Wilbur. 
Birth Place: Ancestral File, LDS Church, Submitted by Joseph Grant Butters. 
Marriage place and Sealing Data:16I 8522101, Sheet 073, Source Call 01396064 

CHILD 1 - Diana Diadama WARNER-1403  
Marriage data from Homer tradition and Westmoreland, NH. town records. 
Family data 

(US/can 0 1415263 History of Londonderry, p. 192 and 196 tells data 
Of Diana and Barnet Wait's marriage, their move 1791 and deed 1792 in 
vt. and their 13 children, with many spouses named, and grandchildren 
named for the Barnet Waite, Jr.'s family who remained in Londonderry. 
The census of 1820 of Londonderry, vt lists 8 children at home in the 
household of Barnet Wait, parents both over 45. 

Birth data 
The same source above (1415263) states Diana is the daughter of William 
Warner who was one of the early settlers of Chester, vt. and had settled on 
what is now the main street of that village. the same entry had described 



FAMILY SOUP RECORD-73 
DOCUMENTATION 

29 Oct 1991 	 Page 4 of 5 

HUSBAND 	William WARNER-169 	 Yr of Birth 1739 
WIFE 	Hannah WILBOR-596 	 Yr of Birth 1743 

Diana being born and married in Westmoreland, NH. 

Other marriages: 
14 Nov 1790 
	

Barnet WAIT-1613 	 MRIN: 648 

CHILD 2 - Susan WARNER-3695  
Data is limited to deeds in Onondaga, 1802 and 1805 where Joseph Simonds buys 
land in Fabius and Pompey, and a statement in a history of Fabius, Onon. NY. 
that he bought a 2nd property to be a tavern in Fabius before 1810. His name 
is associated with Jacob Simmonds in some of these land transactions. This 
Jacob Simmons Jr. died 1111810 age 63. 

Other marriages: 
BUSH-2913 	 MRIN: 1136 

CHILD 3 - Lee WARNER-1343 

CHILD 4 - William WARNER-3692  
There is a Wm Warner and Betsy of Schagticoke co. Ny. who buy land ifarm) in 

Marcellus, Onon. co. in 1806. This was sold in 1816. There is also a We Warner, 
marrying a Mary Bigalow in Londonderry, 1805. Either one may be the correct We 
Warner. #1320632. Wrong lead-There is also a We son of Joshua b. 1800 who 
weds Lucy Adams and is in both Londonderry 1820's having children and 1840 
in Andover census, he is most likely the We warner who dies in Chester Vt. in 

1841. 

CHILD 5 - Joseph P. WARNER-3690  
Family data is from Homer tradition (early Temple book lists children's names) 

and from Family History Capers, a Wayne co. newsletter Querie entry 
submitted by Jean A. Booth of Athens Ga, Fall, 1986. 

Census data has Joseph Warner p. 397 Elbe Township Genesee co. NY in 1830. 
Land: They bought land there in 1827 and sold it in 1837. Joseph and his 

wife Anna are named in the deeds. 

CHILD 6 - Caleb WARNER-3691  
Census- as a single person. Herkimer co. NY. 1800. 
Deed- Non., NY. 17 Sept 1800, Joseph Warner and Anna, Jonathan Bullard and 

Caleb Warner purchased a lot and mortgage in Onondaga town. Same persons 
are involved in a deed of 19 Oct 1801. 

Move- In 1802, 23 Feb. Caleb Warner has moved to Weston, Windsor Co. vt. 
Return- In 1805, Caleb Warner and Jonathan Bullard bought a lot in the town 

of Camillus. 
Census- 1810 Onieda co. NY. both Caleb and Joseph Warner families live side by 

side. No persons have their first names named. (C. Warner and J. Warner) 
C. Warner has 2 daughters under 10. 

Census- 1820 and 1830 there is a Caleb Warner family living in Jefferson co. 
Ny. in Brownville and then Waterton. Each entry has a predominance of 
daughters. This person is gone in 1840. 

1840 Census- In lrondequoit, Monroe Co. there is a Caleb WArner, age 60-70, 
wife aged 50-60 with 7 dependents at home probably the children of the 
30-40 aged woman in their home. In each census case the wife has been 
younger by this amount. 



FAMILY GROUP RECORD-73 
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HUSBAND 	William WARNER-I69 	 Yr of Birth 1739 
WIFE 	Hannah WILBOR-596 	 Yr of Birth 1743 

CHILD 7 - Ann Anna WARNER-171  
The submitter of the family group sheet with Ann Warner as the mother was 
Mrs. Eliza Homer Longhurst, RFD #1 Shelley Idaho, 83274. She stated as her 
sources family records of Russel King Homer, and research, and Archives 
data from the Genealogical Library. 
The• 	Homer Family History, 929.273 H752c, shows this person as follows: 

Anna Warner 23 July/Nov 1780 Westmoreland, Ches., New Hampshire. 
New York Census records show Anna as: 1790, among the group of children of 
William Warner living in Westmoreland N.H. 1800, living as a single girl age 
16-26 with her father in Andover, Vt. In 1810 she is living with her husband, 
Benjamin Cobb Homer in Spafford, Onondaga, N.Y. Crown histories have mentioned 
they moved into Spafford in 1806. Onondaga's Centennial and Collins' History 
of Spafford Books.) In 1820 they were also in Spafford, Onondaga, N.Y. 1822-25 
they moved to Ridgway Orleans Co. then they were back in Virgil, Cortland Co. 
for the 1830 census and in Crawford Co. PA. for the 1840, 50, and 1860 
censuses living with and near their married children. 
There has been a family tradition that Anna was married in Erie, N.Y. This has 
not been proved to be true as all Erie's and Springfield's have been searched. 

CHILD 8 - Joshua WARNER-3694  
The assumption is made that Joshua died as a child because the 1790 census 
lists 4 males 2 over 16 and 2 under 16, and Caleb and Joseph are both under 16 
and live to adulthood. 

CHILD 9 - Aseneth WARNER-935 
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